Zoning Board of Appeals
June 23, 2021 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA 21-023; 2205 Navarre Circle

Summary:
Lynna Chung and Brad Densen, property owners, are requesting relief from Section

5.32.2 Alteration to a Nonconforming Structure in order to construct a new addition to the
rear of the existing nonconforming home. The addition will replace the existing carport
with a two-car garage, a foyer and a laundry room on the main level. A second story to
the addition will allow for a master suite. The property is zoned R1B, Single-Family
Residential and does not meet the 40-foot required rear yard setback.

Background:

The subject property is located within the Angell neighborhood and is south of Geddes
Road on the west side of Vinewood Boulevard. The residence was built in 1949 and is
approximately 1,546 square feet in size.

Description:
The residence is nonconforming as it does not meet the required rear yard setback of 40

feet. The structure is 19 feet 10 inches from the rear lot line. The proposed addition will
extend the encroachment to the west side of the lot but will not encroach any further into
the rear setback. The approximate overall size of the addition is 22'x42’ adding an
additional 847 square feet. The addition will contain 763 square feet of living space and
520 square feet of garage area for a total of 1,283 square feet on two levels.

Section 5.32.2 (A) The Alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals
upon a finding that it complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of
this chapter and that it will not have a detrimental eftect on neighboring

property.

Standards for Approval- Alteration to a Nonconforming Structure
The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section
5.32.2, Application of the Variance Power from the UDC. The following criteria shall

apply:

A) The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon a finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this chapter and that it
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

The owner states the proposed addition to the west side of the residence is the most
feasible location as the property has a steep grade to the front lot line making an addition
to the front of the home not practical.
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Respectfully submitted,

=y

Jon Barrett
Zoning Coordinator
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, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

:m City of Ann Arbor Planning Services
P Y City Hall: 301 E Huron Street Ann Arbor, M1 48107-8647
‘CHIGH Phone: 734-794-6265 Fax: 734-794-8460 Email: planning@a2qgov.org

"PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY ZIP CODE
2205 NAVARRE CIRCLE A&\04
ZONING CLASSIFICATION NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER*(f different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property
R & owner must be provided | \Y(SNA CHURWNG § PBRAD DEMNSEN
PARCEL NUMBER OWNER EMAIL ADDRESS

ltﬁnr\z.\é. ohung @ gma'\‘. com

APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME

LYNNA CRUNG § BRAD DENDEN

ADDRESS ’ CITY STATE | ZIP CODE

EMAIL PHONE
'gnn a. k c,hunﬁ & 3Mzn_‘!‘c.,om

[ APPLICANT’S RELATIONSHIP TO PROPERTY
OWNER

REQUEST INFORMATION

00 VARIANCE REQUEST
Complete Section 1 of this application

REQUIRED MATERIALS

One hard copy application complete will all required attachments must Fee Paid: ZBA:
be submitted. Digital copies of supportive materials included in the
submitted hard copy will only be accepted in PDF format by email or
accompanying the hard copy application on a USB flash drive.

Required Attachments: '

[ Boundary Survey of the property including all existing and propoéed
structures, dimensions of property, and area of property.

[ Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.

[ Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the
request.

B REQUEST TO ALTER A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE
Complete Section 2 of this application

OFFICE USE ONLY

DATE STAMP

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All information and materials submitted with this application are true and correct.

Permission is granted to City of Ann Arbor Planning Services and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals to
access the subject property for the purpose of reviewing the variance request.

Property Owner Signature : Date:

Page 1 V5 1-8-2020



Se Ct lon 2 City of Ann Arbor Planning Seerces Zomng Board of Appeals Appllcatlon
REQUEST T TO ALTER A NONCONFORM!NG STRUCTURE T

For the purposes of Article VI: Nonconformltles Section 5.32.2 Nonconformmg Structure, alterat|on is
defined as any change in a Building that results in additional Floor Area being fit for occupancy, a greater
number of dwelling or rooming units or an increase in the exterior dimensions of the Building.

A nonconforming structure may be maintained or restored, but permission to alter a nonconforming
structure will only be approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it complies as nearly as
practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and that it will not have a detrimental effect on
neighboring property.

In the space below, describe the current use of the property, the proposed alteration, and the impact it
would have on neighboring property.

QWINER. OCCUPIED SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE.
REPLACE CARFORT W ITH TWO AR GARAGE

L0 FOYER | LALNDRY 4 MOLDBOOM. _OA) MAIN  LEVEL
ADD DPPEP LIV EL. MBOSTER. BEDROOM  SOUE

THE EX\ST ENCROACHMENT INTO THE REAR. SETRACK
12 EXTERDED PHUTENOG CLOSER TO THE PROFERTY LINE

THYPOQBAPHY OF STEEP GRAVES 5 THE FRORT HALE OF THE
BOWDARILE ZOMNE MAKES AN ADDITION THERE AOT PRACTARLE.

Please complete the table below as it relates to your request

Requirement Existing Condition Code Requirement
Lot Area |3, 344 SF - (Doco SE
Lot Width 26 MM BL' MAK 7o
FloorAreaRatio | 1,77, '{4.2% tociuDisog cheroeT 17.%9, PROPOSED
Setbacks FROMT 20 ;5IDE &' Mi) 1A TOTAL | REAR 40
Parking
Landscaping
Other
Page 3
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CERTIFIED SURVEY

PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SEC 34, T2S, R6E,
ANN ARBOR TOWNSHIP (CITY OF ANN ARBOR), WASHTENAW COUNTY

(TAX'ID 09-09-34-211-028, 2205 NAVARRE CIRCLE, ANN ARBOR)
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